

**CNR No. DLCT11-001429-2019**  
**CBI No. 354/2019**  
**CBI V. Rakesh Tiwari & Ors.**  
**RC No.ACI-2018-A-0014**

**30.01.2024**

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.  
A1 Rakesh Tiwari on bail (**through VC**).

A3 Rohit Srivastava on bail.

A4 Rabindra Pradhan is absent.

Sh. Ajit K. Singh, Sh. Deepak Bhadana, Sh. Shrish Kohli and Ms. Anukriti, Ld. Counsel(s) for A1.

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A3. Fresh vakalatnama filed.

Sh. Harsh K. Sharma and Sh. Lakshya Parashar, Ld. Counsel(s) for A4.

MHC(M)/ ASI Manoj Kasana with case property.

Ld. Counsel for A4 has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of A4 for today only on the ground that A4 is posted with BSF and has been assigned duty for Prime Minister's visit in State of Orissa. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the identity of A4 is not disputed, if any witness examined in his absence. Heard. **In view of the submissions, A4 Rabindra Pradhan is exempted from personal appearance only for today.**

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

**PW1 Vasant Bhat** and **PW2 Sumer Singh** examined, cross examined and discharged.

Three applications have been filed by Ld. Counsel for A3 Rohit Srivastava i.e. (1) application for deleting the name of LW7 Deepak Sakkarwal from the list of witnesses, (2)

application under Section 91 Cr. P. C. seeking documents to defend, and (3) application under Section 207 read with 91 Cr. P. C. seeking supply of complete CDR in searchable PDF Format as cited in the charge sheet and unrelieved documents. Copies of the applications supplied to CBI. All the three applications be separately registered as I.A.

Be listed for PE on date already fixed i.e. on  
**31.01.2024.**

**(GAGANDEEP SINGH)**  
**Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04**  
**Rouse Avenue Courts,**  
**New Delhi**  
**30.01.2024**