

CBI No. 354/2019(CNR No. DLCT11-001429-2019)
CBI Vs. Rakesh Tiwari & Ors.
RC No.ACI-2018-A-0014,
CBI AC-I New Delhi
U/s 7 of & 8 of PC Act and 120-B IPC

03.05.2024

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
HIO Kailash Sahu.

A-1 Rakesh Tiwari on bail

A-3 Rohit Srivastava & A-4 Rabindra Padhan
(through VC) are on bail.

Sh. Ajit K. Singh, Sh. Deepak Bhadana,
Sh. S.S. Singh & Sh. Shrish Kohli,
Ld. Counsel for for A-1.

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Sh. H.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-4.

MHC (M) HC D.S Rawat with case property

LW-70 Ajay Pal & PW-5 Abhishek Sharma

LW-78 Inspector Dharmender Kumar has sent written request for exemption from personal appearance stating that he is pre-occupied in preparation of 16 Criminal Writ Petitions listed before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay for 06.05.2024 and 07.05.2024 and hence is unable to appear today. The said request is duly forwarded by the Competent Authority. In view of the submission, LW-78 Dharmender Kumar is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

PW-5Abhishek Sharma further examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged today.

PW-8 Ajay Chaudhary (formerly known Ajay Pal Singh) examined-in-chief at length today till 1:30 p.m. His cross-examination is deferred on request of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons as they showed inability to appear after lunch and also sought time to go through the file to cross-examine the said witness.

Issue fresh summons to **PW-8 Ajay Chaudhary, LW-61 Dharmveer Singh and LW-78 Dharmender Kumar for NDOH.**

The case property desealed in the examination of witnesses be resealed.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for A-3 seeks time to address arguments on his three pending applications. Time is granted.

Be listed for PE & arguments on pending applications of A-3 on **30th May 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
03.05.2024