

CBI No. 354/2019(CNR No. DLCT11-001429-2019)
CBI Vs. Rakesh Tiwari & Ors.
RC No.ACI-2018-A-0014,
CBI AC-I New Delhi U/s 7 of & 8 of PC Act and 120-B IPC

21.10.2024

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Rakesh Tiwari & A-4 Rabindra Padhan are absent.

A-3 Rohit Srivastava on bail.

Sh. Ajit K. Singh & Sh. Deepak Badana,
Ld. Counsel for for A-1.

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Ms. Bhumika Yadav, Ld. Counsel for A-4.

MHC (M) HC Surender Singh with case property
alongwith Nirmal Singh from System Division.

**LW-15 Wasim Mohammad, LW-55 Dajbir Singh and
LW-64 Lalit Grewal are summoned for today.**

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved through counsel on behalf of A-1 Rakesh Tiwari stating that he has suffered brain hemorrhage and undergone surgery and hence, he is not in a position to appear. It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel for A-1 that A-1 condition is serious following the brain hemorrhage. In view of the submissions, A-1 is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

Another application under Section 355 of BNSS 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance is also moved on behalf of A-4 Rabindra Padhan stating that he being posted

with BSF in Tripura at Indo Bangladesh Border is unable to appear today. A-4 is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

Written request for exemption from personal appearance is also received on behalf of IO/Addl. S.P Kailash Sahu on the ground that he is out of station on account of some urgent official work. He is exempted from personal appearance.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI requests for issuance of notice to I.O again for NDOH as he needs his assistance for advancing arguments on the pending applications. **Accordingly, issue fresh notice to the I.O concerned for the NDOH.**

LW-15 Wasim Mohd is absent despite service.

PW-13 Lalit Grewal and PW-14 Dalbir Singh are examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Issue fresh summons to **LW-15 Wasim Mohammad (as per last order), Sanjay Kumar Chaurasia (LW-2) in Annexure-II (List of additional witnesses) and LW-62 Pradip Meshram for NDOH.**

The case property desealed in the testimony of the witnesses be resealed.

Be listed for PE and arguments on pending applications on **2nd December 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 21.10.2024